

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

LOUISETTE GEISS, KATHERINE
KENDALL, ZOE BROCK, SARAH ANN
THOMAS (a/k/a SARAH ANN MASSE),
MELISSA SAGEMILLER, and
NANNETTE KLATT, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE WEINSTEIN COMPANY
HOLDINGS, LLC, MIRAMAX, LLC,
MIRAMAX FILM CORP., MIRAMAX FILM
NY LLC, HARVEY WEINSTEIN, ROBERT
WEINSTEIN, DIRK ZIFF, TIM SARNOFF,
MARC LASRY, TARAK BEN AMMAR,
LANCE MAEROV, RICHARD
KOENIGSBERG, PAUL TUDOR JONES,
JEFF SACKMAN, JAMES DOLAN,
MIRAMAX DOES 1-10, and JOHN DOES
1-50, inclusive,

Defendants.

Case No. 17-cv-09554 (AKH)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT HARVEY
WEINSTEIN'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT PURSUANT
TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(6) AND TO
STRIKE CLASS ALLEGATIONS
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(F)**

Phyllis Kupferstein
Roxanna A. Manuel
KUPFERSTEIN MANUEL LLP
865 South Figueroa Street, Suite 3338
Los Angeles, California 90017
(213) 988-7531

Mary E. Flynn
Aaron M. Schue
MORRISON COHEN LLP
909 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 735-8600

Attorneys for Defendant Harvey Weinstein

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Interactions with Weinstein..... 3

 B. Summary of Plaintiffs’ Complaint..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THEIR RESPECTIVE
 STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS 8

 A. Plaintiffs’ Nonfederal Claims Expired Years Before
 They Filed Suit 8

 B. Plaintiffs’ RICO Claims Are Subject to a Four-Year
 Statute of Limitations 10

 C. None of Plaintiffs’ Theories Serve to Toll the Statutes
 of Limitations for Any of Their Claims Under the
 Facts Alleged..... 12

 1. The doctrine of equitable estoppel..... 12

 2. The continuing violation doctrine is inapplicable 13

 3. Plaintiffs’ “duress” theory is similarly baseless..... 14

 III. PLAINTIFFS’ RICO CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED 16

 IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS MUST BE
 DISMISSED OR STRICKEN..... 20

CONCLUSION 25

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff Assoc., Inc.</i> 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	10
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 117 S.Ct. 2231 (1997).....	22
<i>AMTRAK v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101, 122 S. Ct. 2061 (2002)	13
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	7, 8, 21
<i>Bankers Tr. Co. v. Rhoades</i> , 859 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 490 U.S. 1007 (1989)	10
<i>Baratta v. Kozlowski</i> , 94 A.D.2d 454, 464 N.Y.S.2d 803 (2d Dep't 1983).....	15
<i>Barrus v. Dick's Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , 732 F. Supp. 2d 243 (W.D.N.Y. 2010).....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544, 570, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	7, 8, 21
<i>Bingham v. Zolt</i> , 66 F.3d 553 (2d Cir.1995).....	10
<i>Blihovde v. St. Croix Cty.,.</i> 219 F.R.D. 607 (W.D. Wis. 2003)	8
<i>Brecher v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 806 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Buggie v. Cutler</i> , 222 A.D.2d 640, 636 N.Y.S.2d 357 (2d Dep't 1995).....	23
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682, 995 S. Ct. 2545 (1979)	20
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158, 121 S. Ct. 2087 (2001)	16

<i>Chenensky v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 1795305 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2011)	21
<i>Cullen v. Margiotta</i> , 811 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 483 U.S. 1021 (1987)	14
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16, 24
<i>Discon, Inc. v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 1055 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998).....	20
<i>Flynn v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 4467885 (D. Conn. Aug. 23, 2016)	22, 23
<i>Frankel v. Cole</i> , 313 Fed. App'x. 418 (2d Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Hodczak v. Latrobe Specialty Steel Co.</i> , 2009 WL 911311 (W.D. Pa. March 31, 2009)	21
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys.</i> , 75 F. 3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>In re U.S. Foodserv. Pricing Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Jay E. Hayden Found. v. First Neighbor Bank, N.A.</i> , 610 F.3d 382 (7th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Johnson v Nextel Communs., Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Kaplan v. Mamelack</i> , 162 Cal. App.4 th 637, 75 Cal. Rptr.3d 861 (2008)	23
<i>Kassman v. KPMG, LLP</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	21

Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.,
521 U.S. 179, 117 S. Ct. 1984 (1997) 14

Koch v. Christie's Int'l PLC,
699 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 10

Lee v. Langley,
2005 UT App. 339, *aff'd*, 147 P.3d 443 (Utah Ct. App. 2006)..... 23

Lopez v. Annucci,
690 F. App'x 56 (2d Cir. 2017) 13

M.G. v. New York City Dep't of Educ.,
162 F.Supp.3d 216 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 24

McLaughlin v. Anderson,
962 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 17

Nicholas v. CMRE Fin. Serv., Inc.,
2009 WL 1652275 (D.N.J. June 11, 2009)..... 21

Picus v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
256 F.R.D 651 (D. Nev. 2009) 8

Pilgrim v. Universal Health Card, LLC,
660 F.3d 943 (6th Cir. 2011) 21

Piper v. Hoard,
107 N.Y. 67 (1887) 15

Robles v. Agreserves, Inc.,
158 F. Supp.3d 952 (E.D. Cal. 2016) 23

Rotella v. Wood,
528 U.S. 549 (2000) 10, 11

Schmidt v. Bishop,
779 F.Supp.321 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) 15

Smith v. Lyons, Doughty & Veldhuius, P.C.
2008 WL 2885887 (D.N.J. July 22, 2008)..... 8

Smith v. Westchester Cty.,
769 F. Supp. 2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 13

So v. Shin,
212 Cal. App.4th 652, 151 Cal. Rptr.3d 257 (2013) 23

<i>Tardd v. Brookhaven Nat'l Lab.</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 404 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	12
<i>Trinidad v. N.Y. City Dep't of Corr.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	13
<i>Twersky v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> 597 F. App'x (2d Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 435 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 476 F.3d 1176 (11th Cir.)	18
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598, 120 S. Ct. 1740 (2000)	19
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 566 F. 3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Wagner v. Utah Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 2005 UT 54 (Utah 2005).....	23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	21
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §1341.....	16
18 U.S.C. §1343.....	16
18 U.S.C. §1512.....	2, 11, 16, 18
18 U.S.C. §1590.....	2, 16
18 U.S.C. §1591.....	2, 16, 18, 19
18 U.S.C. §1961(1)(a)	16
18 U.S.C. § 1962.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c).....	16, 20
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)	20

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 2246(2) 19

18 U.S.C. § 2246(3) 19

Article 2270-1..... 9

Conn. Gen. Stat. §52-577.....10

Conn. Gen. Stat. §52-584.....10

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 214..... 9

Utah Code §78B-2-30710

Limitations Act, 2002, S.O. 2002, c. 24, Sched. B-4.....9

Limitations Act, 2002, S.O. 2002, c. 24, Sched. B-15.....9

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 8(a) 21

Rule 9(b)17

Rule 12(b)(6)..... 1, 7

Rule 12(f).....1

Rule 23 *passim*

Other Authorities

5 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure*
 § 1216 (1990) 8

http://www.imdb.com/title/tt0192071/locations?ref_=tt_dt_dt 9

https://www.huffingtonpost.com/entry/meryl-streep-harvey-weinstein_us_59db5d87e4b072637c45420e 25

<https://www.usatoday.com/story/life/people/2017/12/07/jennifer-lawrence-discusses-harvey-weinstein-oprah-winfrey/929913001/>..... 25
